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       Good Morning, everyone. I am MIKAMI Masahiro, Ambassador of Japan in 

Cambodia. I have just started to learn Khmer, so I will ask the interpreter translating my 

speech.  

 

     It is a great pleasure for me to attend today’s inauguration ceremony here at Bor Knong 

Community Preschool in Kampot Province, in the presence of H.E. Dr. HANG CHUON 

NARONG, Minister of Education, Youth and Sport, to celebrate the completion of the 

construction of twelve preschool facilities. 

 

    Planete Enfants and Developpment has constructed ten preschool buildings. Out of ten 

buildings, eight buildings with ten classrooms were funded through Japanese Grant 

Assistance for Grassroots Human Security Projects, or KUSANONE Grant. The 

Government of Japan has been implementing KUSANONE program in Cambodia since 

1991 in order to help NGOs and the local governments implement their activities. The 

Embassy of Japan in Cambodia has contributed to over 600 grass-root projects through 

KUSANONE Grants. 

 

     Planete Enfants and Developpment has been working in Cambodia for more than 30 

years to improve the environment of Cambodian children in need. Since 2016, they have 

focused on activities such as setting up community preschools, training teachers and 

raising awareness on the importance of care for young children among local people to 

expand access to early childhood education.  

 

By our project, eight preschool buildings with ten classrooms were constructed in two 

districts in Kampot province and furthermore, facilities such as two-room toilets, hand-

washing places and playgrounds were provided. Today I am pleased to see one of the new 

preschool buildings and facilities here. More than 350 children will now have access to 

high quality early childhood education and I believe that it will contribute to better futures 

for children in the surrounding area.  
 

        I sincerely hope that the children and teachers, as well as the people from 

communities, will cherish these gifts and use it effectively over a long period of time.  

 

     Finally, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to all the people who have 

dedicated their time and energy for the smooth implementation of this project.  

    

     I wish you all present here today good health and happiness and further development 

of the friendship between Japan and Cambodia. 

   

     Thank you very much. 



អរណុសួសតី អនកទាំងអស់គ្នន ! ខ្ុាំឈ ម្ ោះ មិកាមិ ឯកអគ្គរាជទូតជប ុនប្បចាំប្បឈទសកមពុជា។ 
ខ្ុាំឈទើបតតចប់ឈ្តើមឈរៀនភាសាតខមរដូឈ្នោះខ្ុាំនឹងឈសនើសុាំអនកបកតប្បឈដើមបីបកតប្បសនទរកថារបស់

ខ្ុាំ។ 
ថ្ងៃឈនោះ ខ្ុាំមានឈស្កតីឈសាមនសសរកីរាយយ ងថ្ប្កតែងតដែបានមក្ូែរមួកនុងពិធី

សឈមាព ធឈៅកនុងសាលាមឈតតយយសហគ្មន៍បរកនុង ឈខតតកាំពត ជាមួយនឹងវតតមានដ៏ខពង់ខពស់របស់ 
ឯកឧត្តមបណ្ឌ ិត្ ហង ់ជនួណារ  ៉ុន រដឋមន្តនតីប្កសួងអប់រ ាំ យុវជន និងកីឡា ឈដើមបី 
ប្បារពវពិធីសឈមាព ធដាក់ឲ្យឈប្បើប្បាស់គ្ឈប្មាងសាងសង់បរកិាា រសាលាមឈតតយយ ា្ំនួន១២។ 
 

អងគការពិភពកុមារ និង អភិវឌ្ឍន៍ បានសាងសង់អគ្នរសាលាមឈតតយយ ា្ំនួន១០។  
កនុងអគ្នរ ា្ំនួន១០ឈ ោះ អគ្នរ ា្ំនួន៨ តដែមាន១០បនទប់ ប្តូវបាន្តែ់ជូនតាមរយៈ ជាំនួយឥត
សាំណងរបស់ជប ុនសប្មាប់គ្ឈប្មាងប្ទង់ប្ទយតូ្សនតិសុខមនុសសជាតិ ឬ ជាំនួយគូ្សាណូ
ណិ។ រដាឋ ភិបាែជប ុនបាននិងកាំពុងតតអនុវតតកមមវធីិ គូ្សាណូណិ ឈៅកនុងប្បឈទស     កមពុជា
ចប់តាាំងពីឆ្ន ាំ១៩៩១ ឈដើមបីជួយដែ់អងគការឈប្ៅរដាឋ ភិបាែ និង រដឋបាែថាន ក់    ឈប្កាមជាតិ 
កនុងការឈធវើសកមមភាពរបស់ខលួន។ សាា នទូតជប ុនប្បចាំប្បឈទសកមពុជា បាន្ូែរមួ ា្ំតណកដែ់
គ្ឈប្មាងថាន ក់មូែដាឋ នជាង ៦០០ គ្ឈប្មាង តាមរយៈជាំនួយគូ្សាណូណិ។ 

 
អងគការពិភពកុមារ និង អភិវឌ្ឍន៍បាននិងកាំពុងតតឈធវើការឈៅកនុងប្បឈទសកមពុជាអស់ 

រយៈឈពែជាង ៣០ ឆ្ន ាំមកឈហើយ ឈដើមបីតកែមអបរសិាា នកុមារកមពុជាតដែកាំពុងខវោះខាត។  
ចប់តាាំងពីឆ្ន ាំ ២០១៦ មក អងគការឈនោះបានឈតត តឈែើសកមមភាព ដូ្ជាការបឈងកើតសាលា 
មឈតតយយសហគ្មន៍ ការបណតុ ោះបណ្តត ែប្គ្ូ និងបឈងកើនការយែ់ដឹងឈៅឈែើសារៈសាំខាន់ថ្នការ
សិកា ា្ំឈ ោះកុមារតូ្ៗឈៅកាន់ប្បជាជនកនុងតាំបន់ឈដើមបបីឈងកើនែទធភាពដែ់កុមារតូ្ៗកនុង
ការទទួែបានការអប់រ ាំ។ 

 
តាមរយៈគ្ឈប្មាងរបស់ឈយើងខ្ុាំ អគ្នរសាលាមឈតតយយ ា្ំនួន ៨ តដែមាន ១០ បនទប់ ប្តូវ

បានសាងសង់ឈៅកនុងស្សុក ា្ំនួន ២ កនុងឈខតតកាំពត និងបតនាមពីឈ ោះ បរកិាា រដូ្ជា បងគន់ 
អ ម័យតដែមាន ២ បនទប់ កតនលងលាងថ្ដនិងសួនកុមារ ក៏ប្តូវបាន្តែ់ជូន្ងតដរ។  
ថ្ងៃឈនោះខ្ុាំមានឈស្កតីរកីរាយឈដាយបានឈ ើញអគ្នរសាលាមឈតតយយនិងបរកិាា រឈៅទីឈនោះ។ កុមារ
ឈប្ ើ្នជាង ៣៥០  ក់ នឹងមានភាពងាយស្សួែកនុងការទទួែបានការអប់រ ាំសប្មាប់កុមារតូ្ៗ
ប្បកបឈដាយគុ្ណភាពខពស់ឈហើយខ្ុាំឈជឿជាក់ថាការអប់រ ាំឈនោះនឹងរមួ ា្ំតណកដែ់អ គ្តែអ
ប្បឈសើសប្មាប់កុមារឈៅតាំបន់ជុាំវញិ។ 

 
ខ្ុាំសងឃមឹយ ងមុតមាាំថាឈកមងៗ និង ឈលាកប្គ្ូ អនកប្គ្ូ ក៏ដូ្ជាប្បជាជនមកពី  

សហគ្មន៍នឹងឈពញ្ិតត្ ាំឈ ោះអាំឈណ្តយទាំងឈនោះឈហើយនិងឈប្បើប្បាស់បរកិាា រទាំងឈ ោះ
ប្បកបឈដាយប្បសិទធភាពកនុងរយៈឈពែតវង។ 

ជាទីបញ្ច ប់ ខ្ុាំសូមសតមតងនូវការឈកាតសរឈសើរឈដាយឈសាម ោះ ា្ំឈ ោះ ឈលាក-ឈលាកស្សី
ទាំងអស់ តដែបាន ា្ំណ្តយឈពែឈវលានិងកាំលាាំងកនុងការអនុវតតយ ងរែូនសប្មាប់គ្ឈប្មាង
ឈនោះ។  

ខ្ុាំសូមជូនពរ ឯកឧតតម ឈលាកជាំទវ ឈលាក ឈលាកស្សី សូមមានសុខភាពែអ  
សុភមងគែ និងសូមឲ្យមិតតភាព ជប ុន-កមពុជា កាន់តតរកី្ឈប្មើន។ 
 

សូមអរគុ្ណ។ 


